

**Nos. 16-1556, 16-1845**

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

**QUALITY HEALTH SERVICES OF P.R., INC. d/b/a  
HOSPITAL SAN CRISTOBAL**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**ELIZABETH HEANEY**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**BARBARA A. SHEEHY**  
*Attorney*

*National Labor Relations Board*  
**1015 Half Street, SE**  
**Washington, DC 20570**  
**(202) 273-1743**  
**(202) 273-0094**

**RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.**  
*General Counsel*

**JENNIFER ABRUZZO**  
*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**  
*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**  
*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

**National Labor Relations Board**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of jurisdiction .....	1
Statement of the issues .....	2
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	5
A. The parties; background .....	5
B. The Hospital considers subcontracting the Respiratory Therapy Department due to economic concerns .....	6
C. The Hospital uses Respiratory Therapy Management to provide per-diem employees .....	7
D. The Hospital issues a memorandum directing employees not to make certain comments concerning the Hospital’s subcontracting plans .....	8
E. The Hospital executes a service agreement for RTM to provide respiratory therapy technicians; the Hospital offers, for the first time, to negotiate over the subcontracting decision .....	10
F. The parties begin to explore alternatives to subcontracting the Respiratory Therapy Department .....	11
G. The Union proposes a meal stipend reduction with conditions; the Hospital rejects the offer and immediately discharges the employees in the Respiratory Therapy Department .....	13
H. The Union immediately responds that it is willing to continue negotiations; the Hospital agrees to meet later that evening; the parties do not reach an agreement.....	15
I. The Union attempts to resume negotiations over the decision to subcontract, but the Hospital does not respond.....	17
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Summary of argument.....	19
Standard of review .....	21
Argument.....	22
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the unchallenged portion of its Order .....	23
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Hospital violated the Act by unilaterally subcontracting unit work performed by respiratory therapy technicians.....	24
A. Applicable principles.....	24
B. The Hospital subcontracted the work of respiratory therapy technicians without bargaining with the Union.....	25
C. The Hospital did not have a past practice of unilaterally subcontracting the work of its respiratory therapy technicians to per-diem employees .....	27
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Hospital violated the Act by unilaterally discharging the respiratory therapy technicians and subcontracting the work to Respiratory Therapy Management .....	32
A. Applicable principles.....	32
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Hospital unilaterally implemented its subcontracting plan before reaching a good-faith impasse with the Union.....	34
1. The parties’ conduct on July 8 did not demonstrate a good-faith impasse .....	34
2. The Hospital relies on inapposite case in an attempt to show impasse .....	38

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b>Headings-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
C. The Hospital's defenses are meritless .....	41
IV. The Hospital's challenge to the Board's remedy is not properly before the Court .....	46
V. The Hospital's challenge to the complaint's validity is untimely and the Court, therefore, lacks jurisdiction to consider it.....	49
Conclusion .....	56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>1621 Route 22 W. Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	51, 52, 55
<i>Adair Standish Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 912 F.2d 854 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Atlas Tack Corp.</i> , 226 NLRB 222 (1976), <i>enforced</i> , 559 F.2d 1201 (1st Cir. 1977).....	35-36
<i>Beverly Farm Found., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 144 F.3d 1048 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	32, 35, 43
<i>Bolton-Emerson, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 104 (1st Cir. 1990).....	32, 34, 37
<i>Colfor, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 1173 (1987), <i>enforced</i> , 838 F.2d 164 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	37
<i>Comau, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 671 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	38, 40, 41
<i>E.C. Waste, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 359 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Edward Street Daycare Center, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 189 F.3d 40 (1st Cir. 1999).....	47, 51
<i>Exxon Shipping Co.</i> , 291 NLRB 489 (1988).....	28
<i>Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 379 U.S. 203 (1964).....	25, 48, 49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. NLRB</i> , 441 U.S. 488 (1979).....	50
<i>Grinnell Fire Prot. Sys., Co.</i> , 328 NLRB 585 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 236 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2000).....	33, 35
<i>Holiday Inn Downtown-New Haven</i> , 300 NLRB 774 (1990).....	38, 39, 40
<i>Hooks v. Kitsap Tenant Support Services, Inc.</i> , 816 F.3d 550 (9th Cir. 2016).....	53
<i>Hospital San Cristobal</i> , 356 NLRB 699 (2011).....	5
<i>Hospital San Cristobal</i> , 358 NLRB 547 (2012).....	5
<i>Hotel Roanoke</i> , 293 NLRB 182 (1989).....	37
<i>In re Net-Velazquez</i> , 625 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2010).....	54
<i>Katz v. NLRB</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	24, 27, 44
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	24
<i>Local 512, Warehouse &amp; Office Workers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 795 F.2d 705 (9th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Local Union No. 25 v. NLRB</i> , 831 F.2d 1149 (1st Cir. 1987).....	46-47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Marquez Bros. Enter., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 650 Fed. App'x 25 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	51, 52
<i>McGaw of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 135 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	24
<i>Mike-Sell's Potato Chip Co.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 28, 2014 WL 180485 (Jan. 15, 2014), <i>enforced</i> , 807 F.3d 318 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>National Ass'n of Social Workers v. Harwood</i> , 69 F.3d 622 (1st Cir. 1995).....	54
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Enters.-Mass, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....	24, 32, 37
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home Corp.</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir.1982).....	24
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 418 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	44
<i>NLRB v. Hosp. San Pablo, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Hotel Emps. &amp; Rest. Emps. Int'l Union</i> , 446 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 2006).....	53
<i>NLRB v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, Local 251</i> , 691 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2012).....	21, 22
<i>NLRB v. Mount Desert Island Hosp.</i> , 695 F.2d 634 (1st Cir. 1982).....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases-Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4, 52
<i>NLRB v. Ochoa Fertilizer Corp.</i> , 368 U.S. 318 (U.S. 1961) .....	52
<i>NLRB v. Saint-Gobain Abrasives, Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 455 (1st Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Solutia, Inc.</i> , 699 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Pan Am. Grain Co. v. NLRB</i> , 558 F.3d 22 (1st Cir. 2009).....	49
<i>Park Manor Nursing Home</i> , 318 NLRB 1085 (1995).....	44
<i>Paulsen v. Remington Lodging &amp; Hosp., LLC</i> , 773 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	53
<i>Pegasus Broad. of San Juan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 511 (1st Cir. 1996).....	54
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	49
<i>PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>RBE Elecs.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1995).....	44, 45
<i>Ryan Iron Works, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 257 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001).....	21, 32, 33, 37, 38
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile</i> , 318 NLRB 80, <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficencia de P.R.</i> , 342 NLRB 458 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005). ....	27
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficiencia de P.R. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005).....	25, 27, 28, 30
<i>Spectrum Health-Kent Cmty. Campus v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	47
<i>SSC Mystic Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	53
<i>SW General, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2489 (June 20, 2016) .....	50, 51, 52, 53, 55
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	33, 38
<i>Truserv Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	33, 38, 39
<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases -Cont'd</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	22
<i>Visiting Nurse Servs. of W. Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>W&amp;M Props. of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	48
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corporation</i> , 150 NLRB 1574 (1964).....	30
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	46, 52

**Statutes:**

National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	23
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 4, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 27
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 4, 18, 19, 20, 24, 27, 28, 48
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	24
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(c) (29 U.S.C. § 160(c)) .....	49
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2, 22, 43, 46, 47, 50, 54
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
Federal Vacancies Reform Act (5 U.S.C. § 3345 et seq.).....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Rules:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Fed. R. App. Proc. 28(a)(9)(A) .....	23
 <b>Regulations:</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 102.46(b)(2) .....	43, 51
29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(2) .....	48
